Africa and Emerging Markets. The written premiums are distributed geographically as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2013

amount
sr percentage

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 221,272,461 53%

Other Middle Eastern Countries 75,849,503 18%

Africa 63,565,155 15%

Asia 59,399,218 14%

420,086,337 100%

For the year ended 31 December 2012

amount
sr percentage

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 146,950,528 60%

Other Middle Eastern Countries 47,726,279 20%

Africa 15,262,564 6%

Asia 35,092,576 14%

245,031,947 100%

 Key assumptions

 The key assumptions underlying the liability estimates are the Company’s estimated ultimate loss ratio. The ultimate loss
was determined using actuarial methods.

nOTes TO The FInanCIaL sTaTemenTs (Continued)
As at 31 December 2013

76 Annual Report
2 0 1 376 Annual Report
2 0 1 3

31. rIsK managemenT (Continued)

 31.1   reinsurance risk (Continued)

 sensitivities

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions such as the ultimate loss ratio with
all other assumptions held constant showing the impact on net liabilities and net income as follows:

 31 December 2013

Change in
assumptions

net Impact on
net liabilities

sr

Impact on net
income

sr

Ultimate loss ratio +10% 28,976,257 28,976,257

-10% (28,976,257) (28,976,257)

 31 December 2012

Change in
assumptions

net Impact on
net liabilities

sr

Impact on net
income

sr

Ultimate loss ratio +10% 15,917,731 (15,917,731)

-10% (15,917,731) 15,917,731

 31.2  retrocession risk

 In order to minimize its financial exposure arising from large claims, the Company in the normal course of business, enters
into retrocession agreements with other parties. Amounts recoverable from retrocessionare are estimated and recognized
in a manner consistent with the amounts associated with the underlying accepted policy benefits and in accordance with
the terms of the  respective retrocession treaties and are presented in the statement of financial position as reinsurance
assets

 To minimize its exposure to significant losses from retrocessionaire insolvencies, the Company evaluates the financial